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Table T2. Expanded coring summary, Site 1198. (See table notes. Continued on next five pages.) 

Core

Date
(Feb

2001)
Time

(local) 

Core depth (mbsf) Length (m) Recovery
(%) Section

Length (m) Section depth (mbsf) Catwalk
samples CommentTop Bottom Cored Recovered Liner Curated Top Bottom

194-1198A-
1H 7 2040 0.0 5.0 5.0 5.00 100.0

1 1.50 1.50 0.00 1.50
2 1.50 1.50 1.50 3.00 IW
3 1.50 1.50 3.00 4.50 HS
4 0.37 0.37 4.50 4.87

CC (w/4) 0.13 0.13 4.87 5.00 PAL
Totals: 5.00 5.00

2H 7 2145 5.0 14.5 9.5 9.57 100.7
1 1.50 1.50 5.00 6.50
2 1.50 1.50 6.50 8.00
3 1.50 1.50 8.00 9.50
4 1.50 1.50 9.50 11.00 IW
5 1.50 1.50 11.00 12.50 HS
6 1.50 1.50 12.50 14.00
7 0.39 0.39 14.00 14.39

CC (w/7) 0.18 0.18 14.39 14.57 PAL
Totals: 9.57 9.57

3H 7 2210 14.5 24.0 9.5 9.33 98.2
1 1.50 1.50 14.50 16.00
2 1.50 1.50 16.00 17.50
3 1.50 1.50 17.50 19.00
4 1.50 1.50 19.00 20.50 IW
5 1.50 1.50 20.50 22.00 HS
6 1.40 1.40 22.00 23.40
7 0.27 0.27 23.40 23.67

CC (w/7) 0.16 0.16 23.67 23.83 PAL
Totals: 9.33 9.33

4H 7 2310 24.0 33.5 9.5 9.92 104.4
1 1.50 1.50 24.00 25.50
2 1.50 1.50 25.50 27.00
3 1.50 1.50 27.00 28.50
4 1.50 1.50 28.50 30.00 IW
5 1.50 1.50 30.00 31.50 HS
6 1.50 1.50 31.50 33.00
7 0.71 0.71 33.00 33.71

CC (w/7) 0.21 0.21 33.71 33.92 PAL
Totals: 9.92 9.92

5H 7 2340 33.5 43.0 9.5 9.93 104.5
1 1.50 1.50 33.50 35.00
2 1.50 1.50 35.00 36.50
3 1.50 1.50 36.50 38.00
4 1.50 1.50 38.00 39.50 IW
5 1.50 1.50 39.50 41.00 HS
6 1.50 1.50 41.00 42.50
7 0.67 0.67 42.50 43.17

CC (w/7) 0.26 0.26 43.17 43.43 PAL
Totals: 9.93 9.93

6H 8 0015 43.0 52.5 9.5 9.29 97.8
1 1.50 1.50 43.00 44.50
2 1.50 1.50 44.50 46.00
3 1.50 1.50 46.00 47.50
4 1.50 1.50 47.50 49.00 IW
5 1.50 1.50 49.00 50.50
6 1.01 1.01 50.50 51.51
7 0.58 0.58 51.51 52.09

CC (w/7) 0.20 0.20 52.09 52.29 PAL
Totals: 9.29 9.29

7H 8 0120 52.5 62.0 9.5 9.92 104.4
1 1.50 1.50 52.50 54.00
2 1.50 1.50 54.00 55.50
3 1.50 1.50 55.50 57.00
4 1.50 1.50 57.00 58.50 HS, IW
5 1.50 1.50 58.50 60.00
6 1.50 1.50 60.00 61.50
7 0.75 0.75 61.50 62.25

CC (w/7) 0.17 0.17 62.25 62.42 PAL
Totals: 9.92 9.92
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8H 8 0150 62.0 71.5 9.5 9.39 98.8
1 1.50 1.50 62.00 63.50
2 1.50 1.50 63.50 65.00
3 1.50 1.50 65.00 66.50
4 1.50 1.50 66.50 68.00 IW
5 1.50 1.50 68.00 69.50 HS
6 1.40 1.40 69.50 70.90
7 0.21 0.21 70.90 71.11

CC (w/7) 0.28 0.28 71.11 71.39 PAL
Totals: 9.39 9.39

9H 8 0220 71.5 81.0 9.5 10.04 105.7
1 1.50 1.50 71.50 73.00
2 1.50 1.50 73.00 74.50
3 1.50 1.50 74.50 76.00
4 1.50 1.50 76.00 77.50 IW
5 1.50 1.50 77.50 79.00 HS
6 1.50 1.50 79.00 80.50
7 0.76 0.76 80.50 81.26

CC (w/7) 0.28 0.28 81.26 81.54 PAL
Totals: 10.04 10.04

10H 8 0305 81.0 90.5 9.5 8.91 93.8
1 1.50 1.50 81.00 82.50
2 1.50 1.50 82.50 84.00
3 1.50 1.50 84.00 85.50
4 1.50 1.50 85.50 87.00 IW
5 1.50 1.50 87.00 88.50 HS
6 1.19 1.19 88.50 89.69

CC (w/6) 0.22 0.22 89.69 89.91 PAL
Totals: 8.91 8.91

11H 8 0335 90.5 100.0 9.5 9.81 103.3
1 1.50 1.50 90.50 92.00
2 1.50 1.50 92.00 93.50
3 1.50 1.50 93.50 95.00
4 1.50 1.50 95.00 96.50 IW
5 1.50 1.50 96.50 98.00 HS
6 1.50 1.50 98.00 99.50
7 0.71 0.71 99.50 100.21

CC (w/7) 0.10 0.10 100.21 100.31 PAL
Totals: 9.81 9.81

12H 8 0405 100.0 109.5 9.5 9.82 103.4
1 1.50 1.50 100.00 101.50
2 1.50 1.50 101.50 103.00
3 1.50 1.50 103.00 104.50
4 1.50 1.50 104.50 106.00 IW
5 1.50 1.50 106.00 107.50 HS
6 1.50 1.50 107.50 109.00
7 0.56 0.56 109.00 109.56

CC (w/7) 0.26 0.26 109.56 109.82 PAL
Totals: 9.82 9.82

13H 8 0455 109.5 119.0 9.5 9.87 103.9
1 1.50 1.50 109.50 111.00
2 1.50 1.50 111.00 112.50
3 1.50 1.50 112.50 114.00 DUGWR
4 1.50 1.50 114.00 115.50 IW
5 1.50 1.50 115.50 117.00 HS
6 1.50 1.50 117.00 118.50
7 0.64 0.64 118.50 119.14

CC (w/7) 0.23 0.23 119.14 119.37 PAL
Totals: 9.87 9.87

14H 8 0525 119.0 128.5 9.5 9.83 103.5
1 1.50 1.50 119.00 120.50
2 1.50 1.50 120.50 122.00
3 1.50 1.50 122.00 123.50
4 1.50 1.50 123.50 125.00 IW
5 1.50 1.50 125.00 126.50 HS
6 1.50 1.50 126.50 128.00
7 0.67 0.67 128.00 128.67

CC (w/7) 0.16 0.16 128.67 128.83 PAL
Totals: 9.83 9.83

Core
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15H 8 0610 128.5 138.0 9.5 9.53 100.3
1 1.50 1.50 128.50 130.00
2 1.50 1.50 130.00 131.50
3 1.50 1.50 131.50 133.00 DUGWR
4 1.50 1.50 133.00 134.50 IW
5 1.50 1.50 134.50 136.00 HS
6 1.20 1.20 136.00 137.20
7 0.42 0.42 137.20 137.62

CC (w/7) 0.41 0.41 137.62 138.03 PAL
Totals: 9.53 9.53

16H 8 0700 138.0 147.5 9.5 10.07 106.0
1 1.50 1.50 138.00 139.50
2 1.50 1.50 139.50 141.00
3 1.50 1.50 141.00 142.50
4 1.50 1.50 142.50 144.00 IW
5 1.50 1.50 144.00 145.50 HS
6 1.50 1.50 145.50 147.00
7 0.69 0.69 147.00 147.69

CC (w/7) 0.38 0.38 147.69 148.07 PAL
Totals: 10.07 10.07

17H 8 0725 147.5 157.0 9.5 9.77 102.8
1 1.50 1.50 147.50 149.00
2 1.50 1.50 149.00 150.50
3 1.50 1.50 150.50 152.00
4 1.50 1.50 152.00 153.50 IW
5 1.41 1.41 153.50 154.91 HS
6 1.50 1.50 154.91 156.41
7 0.62 0.62 156.41 157.03

CC (w/7) 0.24 0.24 157.03 157.27 PAL
Totals: 9.77 9.77

18H 8 0755 157.0 166.5 9.5 9.94 104.6
1 1.50 1.50 157.00 158.50
2 1.50 1.50 158.50 160.00
3 1.50 1.50 160.00 161.50 DUGWR
4 1.50 1.50 161.50 163.00 IW
5 1.50 1.50 163.00 164.50 HS
6 1.50 1.50 164.50 166.00
7 0.75 0.75 166.00 166.75

CC (w/7) 0.19 0.19 166.75 166.94 PAL
Totals: 9.94 9.94

19H 8 0840 166.5 176.0 9.5 9.90 104.2
1 1.50 1.50 166.50 168.00
2 1.50 1.50 168.00 169.50
3 1.50 1.50 169.50 171.00
4 1.50 1.50 171.00 172.50 IW
5 1.50 1.50 172.50 174.00 HS
6 1.50 1.50 174.00 175.50
7 0.69 0.69 175.50 176.19

CC (w/7) 0.21 0.21 176.19 176.40 PAL
Totals: 9.90 9.90

20H 8 0910 176.0 185.5 9.5 10.01 105.4
1 1.50 1.50 176.00 177.50
2 1.50 1.50 177.50 179.00
3 1.50 1.50 179.00 180.50
4 1.50 1.50 180.50 182.00 IW
5 1.50 1.50 182.00 183.50 HS
6 1.50 1.50 183.50 185.00
7 0.78 0.78 185.00 185.78

CC (w/7) 0.23 0.23 185.78 186.01 PAL
Totals: 10.01 10.01

21H 8 0940 185.5 195.0 9.5 9.55 100.5
1 1.50 1.50 185.50 187.00
2 1.50 1.50 187.00 188.50
3 1.50 1.50 188.50 190.00 DUGWR
4 1.50 1.50 190.00 191.50 IW
5 1.50 1.50 191.50 193.00 HS
6 1.20 1.20 193.00 194.20
7 0.51 0.51 194.20 194.71
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CC (w/7) 0.34 0.34 194.71 195.05 PAL
Totals: 9.55 9.55

22H 8 1020 195.0 203.0 8.0 8.01 100.1
1 1.50 1.50 195.00 196.50
2 1.50 1.50 196.50 198.00
3 1.50 1.50 198.00 199.50 IW
4 0.90 0.90 199.50 200.40 HS
5 1.50 1.50 200.40 201.90
6 0.91 0.91 201.90 202.81

CC (w/6) 0.20 0.20 202.81 203.01 PAL
Totals: 8.01 8.01

23X 8 1120 203.0 212.7 9.7 2.84 29.3
1 1.50 1.50 203.00 204.50 IW
2 1.24 1.24 204.50 205.74

CC (w/CC) 0.10 0.10 205.74 205.84 PAL
Totals: 2.84 2.84

24X 8 1145 212.7 222.4 9.7 0.00 0.0
25X 8 1240 222.4 232.1 9.7 0.00 0.0
26X 8 1325 232.1 241.8 9.7 0.00 0.0
27X 8 1420 241.8 251.5 9.7 0.00 0.0

 Totals: 251.5 210.25 83.6

194-1198B-
10  9 0115 0.0 195.7 0.0 0.00 NA  
1R  9 0150 195.7 205.2 9.5 3.75 39.5  

 1 1.44 1.44 195.70 197.14 HS, IW   
 2 1.09 1.09 197.14 198.23   
 3 1.07 1.07 198.23 199.30   
 CC (w/3) 0.15 0.15 199.30 199.45 PAL   
 Totals: 3.75 3.75  

2R  9 0230 205.2 214.8 9.6 0.35 3.6  
 1 0.35 0.42 205.20 205.62 PAL   
 Totals: 0.35 0.42  

3R  9 0315 214.8 224.4 9.6 0.05 0.5  
 1 0.05 0.05 214.80 214.85 PAL   
 Totals: 0.05 0.05  

4R  9 0400 224.4 234.0 9.6 0.41 4.3  
 1 0.41 0.55 224.40 224.95 PAL   
 Totals: 0.41 0.55  

5R  9 0445 234.0 243.6 9.6 0.23 2.4  
 1 0.23 0.32 234.00 234.32 PAL   
 Totals: 0.23 0.32  

6R  9 0730 243.6 253.3 9.7 0.10 1.0  
 1 0.10 0.12 243.60 243.72 PAL   
 Totals: 0.10 0.12  

7R  9 0900 253.3 262.9 9.6 0.51 5.3  
 1 0.51 0.71 253.30 254.01 PAL   
 Totals: 0.51 0.71  

8R  9 1000 262.9 272.5 9.6 0.16 1.7  
 1 0.16 0.21 262.90 263.11 PAL   
 Totals: 0.16 0.21  

9R  9 1050 272.5 282.2 9.7 0.00 0.0  
   

10R  9 1130 282.2 291.8 9.6 0.80 8.3  
 1 0.80 1.00 282.20 283.20 PAL   
 Totals: 0.80 1.00  

11R  9 1230 291.8 301.4 9.6 0.60 6.3  
 1 0.60 0.95 291.80 292.75 HS, PAL   
 Totals: 0.60 0.95  

12R  9 1320 301.4 311.0 9.6 0.78 8.1  
 1 0.78 0.98 301.40 302.38 PAL   
 Totals: 0.78 0.98  

13R  9 1420 311.0 320.6 9.6 0.02 0.2  
 1 0.02 0.02 311.00 311.02 PAL  All to PAL 
 Totals: 0.02 0.02  

14R  9 1505 320.6 330.3 9.7 0.05 0.5  
 1 0.05 0.05 320.60 320.65 PAL  All to PAL 
 Totals: 0.05 0.05  
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15R  9 1550 330.3 339.9 9.6 0.20 2.1  
 1 0.20 0.26 330.30 330.56 PAL   
 Totals: 0.20 0.26  

16R  9 1630 339.9 349.5 9.6 0.26 2.7  
 1 0.26 0.46 339.90 340.36 PAL   
 Totals: 0.26 0.46  

17R  9 1710 349.5 359.1 9.6 1.71 17.8  
 1 0.74 0.74 349.50 350.24 IW   
 2 0.97 0.97 350.24 351.21 PAL, HS   
 Totals: 1.71 1.71  

18R  9 1815 359.1 368.7 9.6 4.49 46.8  
 1 1.38 1.38 359.10 360.48   
 2 1.44 1.44 360.48 361.92 IW   
 3 1.50 1.50 361.92 363.42 HS   
 CC (w/CC) 0.17 0.17 363.42 363.59 PAL   
 Totals: 4.49 4.49  

19R  9 1905 368.7 378.3 9.6 1.56 16.3  
 1 0.93 0.93 368.70 369.63 IW   
 2 0.63 0.63 369.63 370.26 HS, PAL   
 Totals: 1.56 1.56  

20R  9 1950 378.3 388.0 9.7 3.62 37.3  
 1 1.37 1.37 378.30 379.67 IW   
 2 1.50 1.50 379.67 381.17 HS   
 3 0.52 0.52 381.17 381.69   
 CC (w/3) 0.23 0.23 381.69 381.92 PAL   
 Totals: 3.62 3.62  

21R  9 2050 388.0 397.6 9.6 3.46 36.0  
 1 1.48 1.48 388.00 389.48   
 2 1.10 1.10 389.48 390.58 IW   
 3 0.88 0.88 390.58 391.46 HS, PAL   
 Totals: 3.46 3.46  

22R 10 0115 397.6 407.2 9.6 9.90 103.1  
 1 1.50 1.50 397.60 399.10   
 2 1.50 1.50 399.10 400.60   
 3 1.50 1.50 400.60 402.10   
 4 1.50 1.50 402.10 403.60 IW   
 5 1.50 1.50 403.60 405.10 HS   
 6 1.40 1.40 405.10 406.50   
 7 0.81 0.81 406.50 407.31   
 CC (w/7) 0.19 0.19 407.31 407.50 PAL   
 Totals: 9.90 9.90  

23R 10 0215 407.2 416.8 9.6 8.66 90.2  
 1 1.35 1.35 407.20 408.55   
 2 1.50 1.50 408.55 410.05   
 3 1.52 1.52 410.05 411.57   
 4 1.16 1.16 411.57 412.73 IW   
 5 1.50 1.50 412.73 414.23 HS   
 6 1.45 1.45 414.23 415.68   
 CC (w/CC) 0.18 0.18 415.68 415.86 PAL   
 Totals: 8.66 8.66  

24R 10 0310 416.8 426.4 9.6 9.11 94.9  
 1 1.45 1.45 416.80 418.25   
 2 1.50 1.50 418.25 419.75   
 3 1.50 1.50 419.75 421.25   
 4 1.50 1.50 421.25 422.75 IW   
 5 1.50 1.50 422.75 424.25 HS   
 6 1.00 1.00 424.25 425.25   
 7 0.66 0.66 425.25 425.91 PAL   
 Totals: 9.11 9.11  

25R 10 0410 426.4 436.0 9.6 9.90 103.1  
 1 1.50 1.50 426.40 427.90   
 2 1.50 1.50 427.90 429.40   
 3 1.50 1.50 429.40 430.90   
 4 1.50 1.50 430.90 432.40 IW   
 5 1.50 1.50 432.40 433.90 HS   
 6 1.50 1.50 433.90 435.40   
 7 0.68 0.68 435.40 436.08   
 CC (w/7) 0.22 0.22 436.08 436.30 PAL   
 Totals: 9.90 9.90  
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Notes: CC = core catcher (number in parentheses indicates which section the core catcher is stored with). Catwalk samples: IW = interstitial
water, HS = headspace, PAL = paleontology sample, DUGWR = sample request code.

26R 10 0515 436.0 445.7 9.7 6.71 69.2  
 1 1.50 1.50 436.00 437.50   
 2 1.50 1.50 437.50 439.00   
 3 1.50 1.50 439.00 440.50   
 4 1.50 1.50 440.50 442.00 IW   
 5 0.71 0.71 442.00 442.71 PAL, HS   
 Totals: 6.71 6.71  

27R 10 0615 445.7 455.3 9.6 9.50 99.0  
 1 1.46 1.46 445.70 447.16   
 2 1.11 1.11 447.16 448.27   
 3 1.47 1.47 448.27 449.74   
 4 1.22 1.22 449.74 450.96 IW   
 5 1.50 1.50 450.96 452.46   
 6 1.30 1.30 452.46 453.76   
 7 1.44 1.44 453.76 455.20 PAL   
 Totals: 9.50 9.50  

28R 10 0720 455.3 464.9 9.6 8.49 88.4  
 1 1.35 1.35 455.30 456.65   
 2 1.50 1.50 456.65 458.15   
 3 1.50 1.50 458.15 459.65   
 4 1.50 1.50 459.65 461.15 IW   
 5 1.29 1.29 461.15 462.44 HS   
 6 1.12 1.12 462.44 463.56   
 CC (w/6) 0.23 0.23 463.56 463.79 PAL   
 Totals: 8.49 8.49  

29R 10 0830 464.9 474.6 9.7 1.19 12.3  
 1 1.19 1.19 464.90 466.09 PAL   
 Totals: 1.19 1.19  

30R 10 0945 474.6 484.2 9.6 9.90 103.1  
 1 1.26 1.26 474.60 475.86   
 2 1.25 1.25 475.86 477.11   
 3 1.50 1.50 477.11 478.61   
 4 1.50 1.50 478.61 480.11 IW   
 5 1.50 1.50 480.11 481.61   
 6 1.50 1.50 481.61 483.11   
 7 1.19 1.19 483.11 484.30   
 CC (w/7) 0.20 0.20 484.30 484.50 PAL   
 Totals: 9.90 9.90  

31R 10 1055 484.2 493.8 9.6 5.71 59.5  
 1 0.90 0.90 484.20 485.10   
 2 1.50 1.50 485.10 486.60   
 3 1.50 1.50 486.60 488.10 IW, IW   
 4 1.52 1.52 488.10 489.62 HS   
 5 0.29 0.29 489.62 489.91   
 Totals: 5.71 5.71  

32R 10 1215 493.8 503.4 9.6 7.48 77.9  
 1 1.50 1.50 493.80 495.30   
 2 1.14 1.14 495.30 496.44   
 3 1.50 1.50 496.44 497.94   
 4 1.31 1.31 497.94 499.25 IW   
 5 1.29 1.29 499.25 500.54 HS   
 6 0.45 0.45 500.54 500.99   
 CC (w/6) 0.29 0.29 500.99 501.28 PAL   
 Totals: 7.48 7.48  

33R 10 1340 503.4 513.0 9.6 2.59 27.0  
 1 1.43 1.42 503.40 504.82   
 2 1.16 1.49 504.82 506.31 HS, PAL, IW   
 Totals: 2.59 2.91  

34R 10 1555 513.0 522.6 9.6 4.39 45.7  
 1 0.00 1.44 513.00 514.44   
 2 1.43 1.28 514.44 515.72   
 3 1.50 1.50 515.72 517.22   
 4 1.46 0.89 517.22 518.11 PAL   
 Totals: 4.39 5.11  
  Totals: 326.9 116.64 35.7  
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